
 

 

 

 
 

COUNCIL OFFICES. COALVILLE, LEICESTERSHIRE, LE67 3FJ  TEL (01530) 454545   FAX (01530) 454506 
 

DX 23662 COALVILLE MINICOM : (01530) 454542   WEB SITE : http://www.nwleics.gov.uk 

 
 
Meeting AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.30 pm on Wednesday, 25 March 2015 
 
Location Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 
All persons present are reminded that the meeting may be recorded and by attending this 
meeting you are giving your consent to being filmed and your image being used.  You are kindly 
requested to make it known to the Chairman if you intend to film or record this meeting. 
 
The Monitoring Officer would like to remind members that when they are considering whether 
the following items are exempt information under the relevant paragraph under part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 they must have regard to the public interest 
test.  This means that members must consider, for each item, whether the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption from disclosure outweighs the public interest in making the item 
available to the public. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should make clear the nature of that interest and 
whether it is pecuniary or non-pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2014. 
 

3 - 6 

4.  STANDARDS AND ETHICS - QUARTER 3 REPORT  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Legal and Support Services 
 

7 - 16 

5.  WHISTLE BLOWING POLICY AND PROCEDURE  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Legal and Support Services 
 
 
 

17 - 28 



6.  INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - FEBRUARY 2015  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Finance 
 

29 - 48 

7.  2015/16 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL PLAN  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Finance 
 

49 - 60 

8.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY REPORT –  
APRIL TO FEBRUARY 2015  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Finance 
 

61 - 68 

9.  EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2014-15  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Finance 
 

69 - 96 

10.  COMMITTEE WORK PLAN  
 

 

 To note the Committee’s Work Plan. 
 

97 - 98 

 



34 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held in the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 10 DECEMBER 2014  
 
Present:  Councillor J Cotterill (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors A Bridges, D De Lacy, D Everitt, D Howe, C Large, A C Saffell and N Smith  
 
In Attendance: Councillors   
 
Officers:  Mr R Bowmer, Mr D O'Nyons, Miss E Warhurst and Miss A Wright 
 
External Audit: Ms S Brown 
 
 

22. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors G Jones and T Neilson. 
 

23. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

24. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2014. 
  
It was moved by Councillor N Smith, seconded by Councillor A Bridges and 
  
RESOLVED THAT: 
  
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2014 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
  
 

25. STANDARDS AND ETHICS - QUARTER 2 REPORT 
 
The Head of Legal and Support Services presented the report to Members that three 
complaints had been received in Quarter Two and, that all three were related to District 
Councillors. She commented that these complaints were still going through the process of 
dealing with complaints and there had not been any Sub-Committees meetings to date. 
  
Members’ attention was also drawn towards further information included within the report 
relating to Freedom of Information requests. Members had expressed an interest in 
having further information on this statistic at a previous meeting. It was stated that the 
number of Freedom of Information requests continued to increase year on year despite a 
fall between quarters one and two.   
  
Councillor D De Lacy asked if there was an explanation for the significant increase in the 
number of corporate complaints the Council had received, particularly in the Housing 
Services. This seemed at odds with the information which members’ received regarding 
high levels of customer satisfaction in the Housing Service  
The Head of Legal and Support Services informed Members that the Council had seen an 
increase in the number of complaints regarding work related to the Decent Homes 
programme and Housing work within the District as a result of the large volume of work 
that had been undertaken. She said that she will raise Cllr De Lacy’s query with the 
Service and request that he be provided with a response. 
  

3

Agenda Item 3.



35 
 

Chairman’s Signature  

Councillor N Smith stated that he suspected that some of the complaints that the Council 
received were most likely unfounded and cited an example where recently a constituent 
had complained to him that he might have to leave his house for a couple of weeks whilst 
improvements were made to his home, much to his disbelief.  
  
Furthermore, Councillor N Smith enquired why £500 was paid in compensation to a 
complainant.  
  
The Head of Legal and Support Services stated that the Council had taken an approach to 
record all expressions of dissatisfaction as a complaint, to provide an opportunity to look 
into the issue. She added that sometimes people were unhappy about things the Council 
had very little control over, a decision that the Council had made or unhappy about the 
service that they had received;. However the Council still tried to address their concerns.  
In relation to the compensation paid, the Head of Legal and Support Services failed to 
recall the particular case, but informed Councillor N Smith that she would find out for him. 
  
 RESOLVED THAT:  
  
The report be received and noted. 
  
 

26. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2013/14 
 
Mrs Sarah Brown, External Auditor, presented the report to Members explaining that the 
Annual Audit Letter concluded all of the Audit work for the 2013/14 financial year.  
  
Members’ attention was drawn to the final page of the report that summarised the fees 
charged for the year. She highlighted that there was a fee variation of £900, which was 
not specific to North West Leicestershire District Council, but to all District Councils 
determined by the Independent Audit Commission attributed to the extra work that was 
undertaken. 
  
It was moved by Councillor N Smith, seconded by Councillor A Bridges and  
  
RESOLVED THAT: 
  
That the 2013/14 Annual Audit Letter be noted. 
  
 

27. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - NOVEMBER 2014 
 
The Head of Finance introduced the report and informed Members that the Senior Auditor 
for this period had recently started her new role as Team Leader for Financial Services. 
He added that a new Senior Auditor had been appointed that would commence work in 
January. 
  
The Financial Services Team Manager presented the report to Members. 
  
She provided the Audit and Governance Committee with an update on each of the 
following Appendices included with the report. 
  
Appendix A 
  
The Financial Services Team Manager stated that nine audits had been completed for this 
financial year and that although there had been some delays, the team would catch up by 
the end of the financial year.   
  

4



36 
 

Chairman’s Signature  

Appendix B 
  
Members were informed that Appendix B summarised all Internal Audit Reports between 
September 2014 and November 2014, and that there were no issues to bring to Members’ 
attention. 
  
Appendix C 
  
The Financial Services Team Manager stated that Appendix C contained all the 
outstanding high & medium recommendations and that few had gone over due, however 
explanations had been provided.  
  
Appendix D 
  
The Financial Services Team Manager informed Members that all key financial systems 
were up to date; however non key financial systems were a little behind but they would be 
resolved by the end of the financial year.  
  
Councillor D De Lacy congratulated The Financial Services Team Manager on recently 
starting her new role, and enquired whether the organisational changes would impact on 
the completion of audits. In addition he asked whether the outstanding recommendations 
were a consequence of a high work load.  
  
In response to Councillor D De Lacy’s question, the Financial Services Team Manager 
informed Members that she was currently performing a dual role until January 2015 and 
that there would be no impact on the completion of audits as a consequence.  
  
In addition it was stated by the Financial Services Team Manager that there had recently 
been some internal staffing issues and that they had recently been resolved, however she 
informed Councillor D De Lacy that she would provide him with more information if he was 
interested.  
  
Councillor A C Saffell enquired whether the Council’s target to reconcile all ICT accounts 
against Human Resources records would include everyone that worked for the District 
Council, including contractors and consultants and those given temporary ICT accounts 
and not only full-time employees.  
  
In response to this enquiry the Head of Finance informed Members that he would look into 
this with the Team Manager for ICT and make sure a way was found to ensure this check 
was completed.  
  
It was moved by Councillor N Smith, seconded by Councillor A Bridges and  
  
RESOLVED THAT: 
  
Members note the contents of the report.  
  
 

28. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY REPORT - APRIL TO OCTOBER 2014 
 
  
The Head of Finance presented the report to Members, explaining that the report was the 
second of the regular updates this year presented to the Committee as a requirement of 
the Council’s Treasury Management Policy. 
  

5



37 
 

Chairman’s Signature  

He informed Members that the UK’s economy was predicted growth of 3.5% in 2014 2.9% 
in 2015 and that interest rates continued to remain low, and that this was affecting the 
levels of returns that the Council was achieving.    
  
The Head of Finance stated that the Council had not borrowed between April and October 
2014 and drew Members’ attention to the investments made during the same period. 
  
Councillor D De Lacy enquired how long ago a maturing loan had been taken out, as the 
interest rate was particularly high. The Head of Finance explained that the loan would 
have likely have been taken out between twenty-five and thirty years ago and 
unfortunately the Council would not have been able to repay it prematurely without paying 
a penalty.     
  
Furthermore, Councillor D De Lacy asked for a breakdown of all loans that the Council 
had outstanding. The Head of Finance agreed to the request.   
   
It was moved by Councillor C Large, seconded by Councillor N Smith and 
  
RESOLVED THAT: 
  
The report be approved. 
  
 

29. CORPORATE RISK UPDATE 
 
The Head of Finance presented the report to Members, reminding the Committee that as 
part of the Risk Management Strategy approved by Cabinet, regular monitoring 
information and updates would be presented to the Audit and Governance Committee in 
addition to Cabinet.  
  
The Head of Finance informed Members that Appendix 1 of the report outlined the 
Corporate Risk Register and explained how inherent risks were measured and assessed. 
    
  
Councillor D De Lacy enquired how often are the risks were re-assessed. The Head of 
Finance responded that as part of the Risk Management System every service within the 
Council carried out a risk assessment every month that was presented to CLT. There was 
also a Risk Management Scrutiny Group which was chaired by the Director of Services 
that also had the ability to escalate risks onto the Corporate Risk Register. He also 
informed Members that the Corporate Risk Register was also presented to Cabinet every 
quarter.   
  
It was moved by Councillor A Bridges, seconded by Councillor N Smith.  
  
RESOLVED THAT: 
  
The Audit and Governance Committee notes the Quarter 2 Corporate Risk Update.  
  

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
  
The Chairman closed the meeting at 6.56 pm 

  
 

 
 

6



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – 25 MARCH 2015  
 

Title of report STANDARDS AND ETHICS – QUARTER 3 REPORT 

 
Contacts 

Councillor Nick Rushton 
01530 412059 
nicholas.rushton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk  
 
Head of Legal and Support Services and Monitoring Officer 
01530 454762  
elizabeth.warhurst@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 

Purpose of report 
To receive the figures for local determination of complaints 
and the ethical indicators for Quarter 3 of 2014/15.  

Council’s Priorities Value for Money 

Implications:  

Financial/Staff N/A  

Link to relevant CAT N/A 

Risk Management 
By receiving this information members will be able to 
manage risks.  

Equalities Impact Screening N/A 

Human Rights N/A 

Transformational 
Government 

N/A 

Consultees N/A 

Background papers None. 

Recommendations THAT THE REPORT BE RECEIVED AND NOTED. 

 
 

7

Agenda Item 4.

mailto:nicholas.rushton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:elizabeth.warhurst@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

www.nwleics.gov.uk 

 
 

STANDARDS AND ETHICS 
 

QUARTER 3 REPORT 
2014-2015 

9



 
 

1. Introduction  
 

 
This is the first quarterly report to the Audit & Governance Committee detailing both 
the figures for the Ethical Indicators and the figures for the Local Determination of 
Complaints process for 2014/15. 
 
For clarification purposes the months covered by the quarters are as follows: 
 
Quarter 1 – 1 April to 30 June 
Quarter 2 – 1 July to 30 September 
Quarter 3 – 1 October to 31 December 
Quarter 4 – 1 Januar
[...]
 out agreed work (20 complaints received, which equates to 56% of all Housing complaints).  

13



Most of these related to repair works which were delayed during the autumn period of 2014 which are now being completed, and this 
situation is projected to be corrected in full by the end of Q1 of 2015/16.   

 
 
 
 

 
Ref. 

Performance Indicator 
Description 

Officer 
Responsible for 
Providing 
Information 

 
Q1 

 
Q2 

 
Q3 

 
Q4 

Actual 
2013/14 

2014/15 Actual 
2013/14 

2014/15 Actual 
2013/14 

2014/15 Actual 
2013/14 

2014/15 

Freedom of Information Act Indicators 

SE9 Total no. of requests 
received 

Head of Legal and 
Support Services 

116 178 109 147 165 109 208  

SE9a No. of requests 
compliant 

100 125 92 83 125 82 151  

SE9b No. of Non compliant 
requests 

14 45 15 47 31 19 51  

SE9c No of requests still 
open and within the 20 
working days 

0 0 0 3 0 0 0  

SE9d Number withheld due to 
exemptions/fees 
applied 

5 10 4 29 5 27 6  

 

 There has been a 34% deduction in FOI requests during Q3 this year compared to the same period of 2013/14.  
 

 Between Q1 & Q3 this financial year there has been a 10% increase  in FOI requests overall.   
 

 

 The sustained increase in exemptions used during quarter 2 and 3 reflects the fact that more information is being made available via the 
council’s web pages.  The majority of requests being diverted to the web pages using Exemption 21 (Information reasonably accessible 
to the applicant by other means) related to Non Domestic Rates (NDR).  Moving forward the amount of information made available via 
the web pages will continue to increase. 

 
 

14



 
 
 
 

 
Ref. 

Performance Indicator 
Description 

Officer 
Responsible for 
Providing 
Information 

 
Q1 

 
Q2 

 
Q3 

 
Q4 

Actual 
2013/14 

2014/15 Actual 
2013/14 

2014/15 Actual 
2013/14 

2014/15 Actual 
2013/14 

2014/15 

Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act Indicators 

SE10 No. of Directed 
Surveillance 
authorisations granted 
during the quarter 

Senior Auditor 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0  

SE10a No. in force at the end 
of the quarter 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0  

SE10b No. of CHIS recruited 
during the quarter 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0  

SE10c No. ceased to be used 
during the quarter 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0  

SE10d No. active at the end of 
the quarter 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0  

SE10e No. of breaches 
(particularly 
unauthorised 
surveillance) 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0  

SE10f No. of applications 
submitted to obtain 
communications data 
which were rejected 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0  

SE10g No of notices requiring 
disclosure of 
communications data 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0  

SE10h No of authorisations for 
conduct to acquire 
communications data 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0  

15



SE10i No of recordable errors 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  

 
 

16



 

 

NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – 25 MARCH 2015 
 

Title of report WHISTLE BLOWING POLICY AND PROCEDURE 

 
Contacts 

Councillor Nick Rushton 
01530 412059 
nicholas.rushton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk  
 
Head of Legal and Support Services and Monitoring Officer 
01530 454762  
elizabeth.warhurst@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 

Purpose of report 
To review the Whistle Blowing policy and procedure and 
make recommendations to Cabinet 

Council Priorities Value for Money 

Implications:  

Financial/Staff N/A  

Link to relevant CAT N/A 

Risk Management 
By receiving this information members will be able to 
manage risks.  

Equalities Impact Screening N/A 

Human Rights N/A 

Transformational 
Government 

N/A 

Consultees N/A 

Background papers None. 

Recommendations 
THAT MEMBERS NOTE AND COMMENT ON THE 
REVISED POLICY AND RECOMMEND ITS ADOPTION 
TO CABINET. 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 Under the provisions of the Public Interest Disclosure Act 1998, employees of the 

council are protected from victimisation, discrimination or disadvantage if they raise 
concerns under the confidential Reporting policy. 

 
1.2 The Council’s Whistle Blowing Policy sets out how the Council will deal with 

complaints made under the policy. 
 

17

Agenda Item 5.

mailto:nicholas.rushton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:elizabeth.warhurst@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


 

 

1.3 The policy was first introduced in 1999 and has been revised on a regular basis with 
the last draft revision being in November 2014. 

 
1.4 The draft revised policy is brought to the Audit and Governance for members to note 

and recommend its adoption to Cabinet. 
 

 

18



 

 

NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CONFIDENTIAL REPORTING (WHISTLEBLOWING) POLICY 
 

POLICY STATEMENT 
 
 
“North West Leicestershire District Council is committed to the prevention, 
deterrence, detection and investigation of fraud, corruption and malpractice in all 
forms.  It encourages employees and members of the Council and its contractors 
who have serious concerns about any aspect of its work, including matters of health 
and safety, to voice those concerns.” 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Council is committed to the highest possible standards of openness, 

probity and accountability.  In line with that commitment we expect 
employees, members and others that we deal with, who have serious 
concerns about any aspect of the Council’s work to come forward and voice 
those concerns.  This Confidential Reporting Policy is intended to encourage 
and enable employees, members, contractors or suppliers to raise serious 
concerns within the Council rather than overlooking a problem or “blowing the 
whistle” outside. 

 
1.2 This Policy: 
 

 applies to all employees of the Council,  
 

 applies to all members of the Council,  
 

 applies to contractors working for the Council on Council premises,  
 

 applies to suppliers and service providers under a contract with the 
Council,  
 

 applies to people working in partnership with the Council (e.g. volunteers) 
 
 and provides guidance on the way in which those people mentioned above 

can raise any concerns they may have in relation
[...]
nsformation 

programme is continually reassessing its objectives 

3 2 6 

Governance, Policies & 
Procedures 

4 4 16 Policies & procedures in place, governance 

processes are documented and in operation, ongoing 

assessments and reviews are performed. 

4 1 4 

 

 

48



0 
 

NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - 25 MARCH 2015 
 

Title of report 2015/16 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL PLAN 

 
Contacts 

Councillor Nicholas Rushton 
01530 412059 
nicholas.rushton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 
Senior Auditor 
01530 454728 
lisa.cotton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 

Purpose of report 
To inform the committee of the proposed Internal Audit 
Programme of Work for 2015/16 

Reason for Decision To comply with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 

Council Priorities Value for Money 

Implications:  

Financial/Staff None 

Link to relevant CAT None 

Risk Management Not Applicable 

Equalities Impact Screening Not Applicable 

Human Rights None 

Transformational 
Government 

Not Applicable 

Consultees Corporate Leadership Team 

Background papers 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
Internal Audit Charter 

Recommendations 

THAT THE COMMITTEE  
1. NOTES THIS REPORT AND COMMENTS AS 

APPROPRIATE. 

2. APPROVES THE 2015/16 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL 
PLAN. 

49

Agenda Item 7.

mailto:nicholas.rushton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:lisa.cotton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/207064/public_sector_internal_audit_standards_december2012.pdf
http://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/Data/Audit%20and%20Governance%20Committee/201309251830/Agenda/Report%20of%20the%20Head%20of%20Finance%20-%20att5770.pdf


1 
 

                                                               
 

 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT SHARED SERVICE 

 
North West Leicestershire District Council 
Internal Audit 2015/16 Annual Plan  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

50



2 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 
  
1
[...]
5,000 Housing Revenue Account. Any 
over or under achievement of interest is apportioned on this basis and the current forecast is 
anticipated as follows: 

 

  Budget Projected 

General Fund £43,000 £95,0000 

HRA £25,000 £55,000 

External Balances            £        0 £26,000 

Total £68,000 £176,000 

 

66



 7.9 All investments made during the period complied with the Authority’s agreed Annual 
Investment Strategy, Treasury Management Practices, Prudential Indicators and prescribed 
limits.   

 
8.0 SUMMARY 

 
8.1 For the period April 2014 to February 2015, the Authority can confirm that it has complied 

with its Prudential Indicators, which were approved on 25 February 2014 and the subsequent 
update on September 16 2014 as part of the Authority’s Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement. 

  
8.2 In compliance with the requirements of the CIPFA Code of Practice, this report provides 

members with a summary report of the Treasury Management activity for the period April 
2014 to February 2015. No indicators have been breached and a prudent approach has been 
taken in relation to investment activity with priority being given to security and liquidity over 
yield. 

 
8.3 The Authority can confirm that during the period April 2014 to February 2015, it has complied 

with its Treasury Management Strategy Statement, policies and Treasury Management 
Practices.  

67



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – 25 MARCH 2015   
 

Title of report EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2014-15 

Contacts 

Councillor Nick Rushton 
01530 412059 
nicholas.rushton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk  
 
Chief Executive 
01530 454500 
christine.fisher@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 
Head of Finance 
01530 454520  
ray.bowmer@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 

Purpose of report To approve the External Audit Plan for 2014-15 

Council Priorities Value for Money 

Implications:  

Financial/Staff No direct implications. 

Link to r
[...]
easury Stewardship report  December 2015 

Standards Quarterly Report To receive the quarterly report December 2015 

 

97

A
genda Item

 10.



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes
	4. Standards and Ethics - Quarter 3 Report
	Standards and Ethics - Quarter 3 report

	5. Whistle Blowing Policy and Procedure
	Whistle Blowing Policy and Procedure - Policy Statement

	6. Internal Audit Progress Report - February 2015
	Appendix 1

	7. 2015/16 Internal Audit Annual Plan
	8. Treasury Management Activity Report - April to February 2015
	9. External Audit Plan 2014-15
	Appendix A
	External Audit Plan 2014/15 ��Final���
	Contents
	Section one�Introduction
	Section two�Headlines
	��Section three�Our audit approach 
	Section three�Our audit approach – planning (continued) 
	Section three�Our audit approach –planning (continued) � 
	Section three�Our audit approach – control evaluation
	Section three�Our audit approach – substantive procedures
	Section three�Our audit approach – other matters 
	Section four�Key financial statements audit risks 
	Section four�Key financial statements audit risks 
	Section five�VFM audit approach
	�Section five �VFM audit approach (continued)
	Section five �VFM audit approach (continued)
	Section five �VFM audit approach (continued)
	Section six�Audit team
	Section six�Audit deliverables
	Section six�Audit timeline
	Section six�Audit fee
	Appendices�Appendix 1: Independence and objectivity requirements
	Appendices �Appendix 2: KPMG Audit Quality Framework
	Appendices �Appendix 2: KPMG Audit Quality Framework
	Slide Number 24
	Slide Number 25
	Slide Number 26


	10. Committee Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


38 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held in the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 25 MARCH 2015  
 
Present:  Councillor T Neilson (Chairman) 
 
Councillors J Cotterill, D Everitt and N Smith  
 
In Attendance: Councillors   
 
Officers:  Mr R Bowmer, Ms L Cotton, Mrs R Wallace and Miss E Warhurst 
 
External Audit: Mr J Cornett 
 

30. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor A Bridges, D Howe, G Jones, C 
Large and A C Saffell. 
 

31. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

32. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2014. 
 
It was moved by Councillor T Neilson, seconded by Councillor N Smith and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2014 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 

33. STANDARDS AND ETHICS - QUARTER 3 REPORT 
 
The Head of Legal and Support Services presented the report to Members and advised 
that one complaint had been received relating to a District Councillor, which has been 
concluded.  Members were informed that there had been a 34 percent reduction in 
Freedom of Information requests during quarter three compared to the same period in 
2013/14.  It was also highlighted that between quarter one and quarter three, there had 
been a 10 percent increase in Freedom of Information requests overall. 
 
It was moved by Councillor T Neilson, seconded by Councillor N Smith and 
 
RESOVLED THAT: 
 
The report be received and noted. 
 

34. WHISTLE BLOWING POLICY AND PROCEDURE 
 
The Head of Legal and Support Services presented the report and asked Members to 
recommend its adoption to Cabinet. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor N Smith, the Head of Legal and Support 
Services gave assurances that complaints could be made anonymously if desired. 
 



39 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Councillor T Neilson asked if it was agreed that a complaint be kept confidential and then 
the identity was revealed, would it be covered under the revised policy.  The Head of 
Legal and Support Services explained that in some circumstances, investigations would 
lead to other officers becoming involved which could not be avoided.  If someone did 
disclose confidential information it would be dealt with under the disciplinary policy.     
 
Councillor N Smith asked for an explanation as to how a public complaint would be dealt 
with as this policy only related to members of staff.  The Chairman asked for a response 
to be provided to Councillor N Smith outside of the meeting. 
 
It was moved by Councillor T Neilson, seconded by Councillor J Cotterill and 
 
RECOMMENDED THAT: 
 
Cabinet adopt the draft revised policy. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted. 
 

35. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - FEBRUARY 2015 
 
The Senior Auditor presented the report to Members and highlighted the Audit Plan 
progress. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor N Smith, the Senior Auditor reported that she 
felt the service was doing very well especially considering the size of the team.  She was 
confident that when the external assessment was conducted, they would have a positive 
outcome. 
 
The Chairman commented that he supported the timing suggested for completing the 
work as it was needed as soon as possible. 
 
It was moved by Councillor T Neilson, seconded by Councillor N Smith and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted. 
 

36. 2015/16 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL PLAN 
 
The Senior Auditor presented the report and referred Members to the planned audit areas 
that could be added to if they felt anything was missing.  She added that the plan was 
flexible and could be amended if Members had any concerns. 
 
The Chairman asked if it was possible to indicate on the non coverage areas when it was 
previously audited or reviewed.  The Senior Auditor agreed to include the information in 
future reports.  
 
It was moved by Councillor T Neilson, seconded by Councillor D Everitt and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
(a) The report be noted. 

 
(b) The 2015/16 Internal Audit Annual Plan be approved. 
 



40 
 

Chairman’s initials 

37. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY REPORT - APRIL TO FEBRUARY 2015 
 
The Head of Finance presented the report to Members.   
 
Councillor N Smith asked how the recent report in the press regarding the potential drop 
in the base rate to zero percent would affect the Council.  The Head of Finance explained 
that the borrowing was at a fixed interest rate so it would not affect the expenditure 
budget; however the investments had varied interest rates so for a short time there could 
be a reduction.  Members were assured that as the investments were low level it would 
not have a major affect. 
 
In response to a further question from Councillor N Smith, the Head of Finance reported 
that as the Council did not trade with Europe and all investments were in sterling, if 
anything were to happen to the Euro it would not have an impact. 
 
It was moved by Councillor T Neilson, seconded by Councillor J Cotterill and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted. 
 

38. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2014-15 
 
Mr J Cornett, External Auditor, presented the report and drew Members attention to the 
three key financial statements audit risks. 
 
It was moved by Councillor T Neilson, seconded by Councillor D Everitt and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The External Audit Plan 2014 – 15 be approved. 
 

39. COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 
 
By affirmation of the meeting it was 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The work plan be noted. 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.02 pm 
 

 


